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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORN'IA . 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
of PACIFIC ELECTRIC RAILWAY COMPANY, ) 
a corporation, for authority to ) Application No. 32334 
adjust and increase certain inter- ) 
urban fares. ) 
----------------------------) 
In the Matter of the Application ) 
of LOS ANGELES TRANSI'r LINES a ) 
corporation, and PACIFIC ELECTRIC ) Application No. 32335 
RAIL1tIAY COI-fPANY, for s.uthori ty to ) 
make certain changes in fares. ) 

APPEARANOES (SEE AFFEDIDIX rtA ") 

Ql:INIQli 

By Applio~tion No. 32335, as amended, the Los Angeles 

!ransit lines seeks authority to adjust fares as follows: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Increase all intra-zone (i.e., single zone) fares 
from 10 cents to 15 cents. 

Increase all inter-zone (i.e., multiple zone) :f'arE~s 
~ cents, so t~t present two-zone l5-cent fares 
would become 20 cents; and corresponding adjustments 
for other zones travelled. 

Increase school comcutation fares to ~O 1ntra­
zone rides for $3.60, ~~th an additional $1.20 
charge ror e~ch additional zone. The proposed 
school fares are to be available only to students 
under 18 years of age, regul~rly attending public 
elementary, junior and senior high schools or 
recognized parochial or private institutions. 
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· ;... 32334, 32335' - so III 

In this so.:o.c ~pplico. tion Pacific 1~lcctric. Rail1. ... C'.y Coul!,<::.ny 

secks o.uthority to ~djust itc fares in the Lo: Angeles 10co.l service 

so o.s to confor~ to the fOores ?roposed by Los Anceles Transit I,iDe!:;. 

By Applicc.. tion No. 32334, Po.cific I!:lcctric R.:-.il,·my CO!n~,c.ny 

proposes tho follovin3 fn.l"C cho nges: 

1. Blimino.te 0.11 30-de-y round-trip fares and 0.11 
10-clay rOl.md-tr1, c,:cursion fares. 

2. Abolish all ,resent 30-ride commutation tares 
and e~to.blish in lieu thereof a new 30-ride 
COlUuto. tior) f.:'.rc in all co.:::es 'I:There the one-way 
fare is ~:,O cent: or more, stlid commutation fo.l"es 
to be 95' ~)er cent of the one-1.·my fares. 

3. r-<eclucc the o.go li:n1 t of LfoO-ride school commutation 
ticl~ets to under J.8 years of ~3e, and limit the sale 
of those tic2-:ets to student::: regulo.rly a.ttending 
public elementary, junior and senior high schools or 
recogni7.cd parochial or private institutions. 

4. Aboli:h present round-trip fares bet"leen Los Angeles, 
Co.11fornia 2 and Avalon, Santo. Catalina Island, and 
cstc.blis:~ :J.n lieu thereof 0. round-trip bo.ggo.ze ch.ecking 
fare of ~6.92 for o.dults and ~3.46 for children 5' to 
11 ye~rs, inclusive. 

Public hcarines Hcre held in Los Aneeles before Col'llt1is­

sione:r- Potte:!." ~no. E:r.D.mincl" Sy!)hers on October 9, 10 .:tnd 11, November 

14, 15, 16 o.nd 19, 195'1, d'..1.ring ,,,11ic11 time cvi(~encc was adduced o.nd 

on the la.st-nz.mecl dol to the matter 1,ms submitted. It is no'" ready 

for decision. 

At the hearine testimony ... ms rlrecontcd as to the fine-ncial 

re:::u1 ts of o~"cro. t~.ons or <.tl":,lic.:trlt compo.nies. Exl'1.i bi t No. 1 is n 

b~lance sheet of the Los Angeles Transit Lines o.s of Aucust 31, 1951, 

and E~~ibit No. 2 is 0. profit and loss statement for ~n eight-month 

period ~ndin: Au~~st 31, 1951. 
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S=dli bit Ho. 3 is a stil t0l'nent of estimated ra-cc b,~scs in the 

amount of ~j24, 723,133 for the yeo.r ending Novem'Jer 1, 1951, and 

~22,537,027 :or the ye~r ending October 31, 1952. 

E;:hi bi t No. 4- sho\.;.,: the iolcelt1y cazh revenue of Los Angeles 

Tr3.n~it Lines fOl" 0. 22-":cek perio(1 commencing J::tnuary 8, 1950, and 

0. 22-'ileel~ period com:noncing Januo.ry 7, 1<)51, and indicates a decline 

in the:::e cash rev~nues of ').3, pel" cent per annu."Tl for t:1C 1950 per­

iod ~nd 9.56 per cent per cmmrn !'o:, the 1951 period. :::x...~ibit Ho. 5' 

sets out tho estimQ.ted operatinG revenue. and estimated vehicle 

milez for the 12 montl'ls beginnins November 1, 1951. The com:n\ny's 

estimo.tes as set out in this exhibit arc that the operating revenues 

u.""ldcr ,resent fo.!'cs ,.;ill be ~~20, 792, leS, 2.nc.1 under the ,ropozec fci:-es 

~~25,670,317, \"hi1e the vehicle miles under p:resel"lt fares vlill be 

34,994,01.:." and u:.1dcr pro!,loscd fares 3LJ., 195 ,tr4 3. -
A comp~rison of the passengers entering and lcaving the 

downto\,'::'l business districts c'l.'l.ring tl'lo spring of the years 1946, 

1950 o.nd 1951 is $ct out in Exhibit 6. This comp~rison indicates 

t!1.c.t d'J.fine every hou:, of the duy bet,,,o<m 6 a.m. and 8 p.m. the 

:lumber of ,o.ssengcrs ,'ms loitcr in 1951 than j.n 191.1·6 and like\·riso 

lo .. :er in 1951 tho.n in 1950, i',1 th the exception 01' the ~eriod from 5 

to 5': 30 ,.m. durinG which title thero \'13.S 3. slight increo.sc in 1951 

over 1950. Ho\,!cver, the general over-all 1)icturc is ~ marl{cd de­

cline i1"l 1951 over the t\iO previo\.\s ye~:i.~s. 
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An estimate of the maintenanc~ and operating expenses 

for the year November 1, 1951, to October 31, 1952, was set out 

in Exhibit No. 7 ~nd the projected financial results of operation 

for this sane period in Exl1ibit No.8. 

n16 City of Los Angeles presented results of studies 

conducted by its Department of Public Utilities and Transportation 

as to the financial condition and results of operations of the Los 

Angelos Transit Lines. These studies are cont3ined in EXhibits 

Nos. 11 to 17 inclusive, and it should be noted that the estimated 

operating revenues, expenses, mileage and number of passengers arc 

set out for rour different fare structures, the present, fares of 

the Los Angeles Tr~sit Lines, the proposed r~rcs and two addi­

tional fare structures, the first based on tokens of two for 25 

cents in the i~~er zone only, and the second based upon an ~dd1-

t1o~1 increase of 5 cents in the outer zones. The cityrs witnesses, 

in establishing their estim~tcs, use a hypothetic~l ye~r based upon 

::::. Ifmiddlc weck!!. This middle weck wo.s o.rrived at by plotting the 

nctual trend of opcr~tions of this company from 19~9 to September 

of 1951. This trend WQ.S then extended to May of 1952, the'hypothe­

tic~l middle week, which w~s then annunlizcd to obtQ.in the 1~oti1e-

tic::.l yec.r .. 

Exhibit No. 18 is a study presented by an engineer of 

the st~ff of this CommiSSion setting forth a future miloage estimate 

for the Los Angeles Trnnsit Lines. The method employed in making 

this study w~s to usc revenue of the company ~s an index ot tr~tric 

rnthcr th~n to calculate tho number o~ pc.ss~ngcrs. A.comp~rison 

was mcde between the revenues for a three-weck period during 

October-November, '1950, with a three-week period October-November, 
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1951? which comparison showed a six per cent decline in revenue. 

Likewi~e, this comparison showed a reduction in mileage of 3.7 per 

cent. The relationship between these two figures was pointed out 

to be 62 per cent. In the study sot out in Exhibit No. 18, the 

Com .. 'ni:oionfs engineer used tho following figures: motor coaches, 

40 per cent; street cars 50 per cent? and trolley coaches 60 per 

cent', and contended that these f1 gures were consorve. ti ve as demon­

strated by the 62 per cent comparison hereinabove set out. It 

~hould further be noted thet this otudy used a nine per cent. 

estimated annual tr~ffic docline. The actual estimated mileages 

set out in 'this exhibit under present fares for the year end1ng 

October 31, 1952, is as follows: motor coach lines, 18,506,900; 

street car miles, 13? 341,,700, and trolley coach lines 2,686,000, 

or a total of 34~534,,600. 

Exhibits Nos. 19 and 19-A ore the studies presented 

by eng1neer~ of the staff of this Commission as to the estimated 

results of operations of the Los Ang01es Transit Lines under 

presont and proposed fare structuros. The ~stimates under proposed 

rare structures include faros propos~d by epplicant herein, os 

well as '$.13 -con t introzonc f o.ro end a l5-cent intro.zone fare 1.-----

-" with tokens priced at two for 25 conts. It should be notod 

that this 1a. ot-menti oned o,ltcrno to case i $ pro.ctically the 

some proposal as sot out in Caso C subm1ttod by tho City of 

Los Angeles. A considero.tion of tho various ostimates of 

oporotion~ submitted by the po~tios hereto indicates tho.t 
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Case B proposed by the City of Los Angeles, and Case IV proposed 

by the Co~issio~'$ staff, should be oliminated from further 
(1) . 

con~idcrot1on inasmuch ~o the city'o Case B would not result 

in a sufficient rate of return for the company and the ~tarf's 

C~oo IV presents a highly undo~irablo situation inasmuch as it 

proposes an interzone fare of 13 cents cash or a 12,-cent tokon 

and a second zone fare of 20 cents or a token plus five cents. 

This would mean that the rider who paid a 13-cent cash fore in 

the inner zone would be roq~ired to pay an additional seven cents 

to tra.vel to the second zone, while the rider who used D. 12-t-cent 

token would bo required t~ pay only en a~ditlonal tivo cents. 

Accordingly" we ho.vo eliminated these two proposal: .from further 

cons1derati on. 

Comparisons of the estimatGd revenues under present 

fares" under the tareo proposud by applicant and under the 

alternate proposals of the City of Los Ang~les and the COmmission's 

staff ~re oet out in the following tables: 

(1) Cose B proposes a 15-cent cooh faro or two tokens for 25 
cents in the inner zone, with no incroases in the other 
zones, and would rosult in an operating r3tio of 96.26%. 
The city's exhibit did not show a rDto b~s~ ~r rate of 
roturn. 
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PRESENT FARES 

:Applicant 's city's sta.!1' r s : 
Ectimate EstilrAte Estimate : 

~.ilea.ee - Rail 13,,565,,774 13",,74,,267 13" 3ll, 700 ' 
T.C. 2,7:3$,,368 2,679,882 2,686,000 
M.e. 18,692,,90.3 18,728,,142 18",,06,,900 
Total 34,994,04" .34,,982,291 34,,5.34,,600 

Revenue (a) $20,801,242 $21"24,,,340 020,592,000 

Expenses 22,889"llO 21,910,922 21,423,,900 

Operating Income Before 
(831,900) Income Tax (2,.087 ,abB) (665,5B2) 

State Corp. Franchise Tax 
Federal Income Tax 
Federal Excess Profits Tax 
Total Income Truces 

Net Operating Income (2.087,865) (6b$,582) (831,.900) 

Rate Base 22,537,027 21,462,,000 

Rate of Return 

f-./' 
Operating Ratio After 
Income Taxes 110.04% 103.13% 104% 

(Red. Figure) 

Results above ootained from Applicant's Exhioits Nos. 3, 5, and 8" from 
City's Exhibits ~o~. 14 and 16 and Staff's Exhibits 19 and 19A. 

(a) Includes $9,054 shown in Company's exhibit as "Interest Income." 
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PROPOSED FARES 

.. 

:Appllcant is: city's Sider's : Staff's · city's · 
: Estimate Estimate Estimate . Case III · Case C . · 

Mileage - Rail 13,229,494 12,700,448 12,,474,$00 12,941,400 13,081,,433 
T.C. 2,650,058 2,,471,601 2,476,,500 2,589,,300 2,,$62,,634 
M.C. 18z31~1,891 17 z769 z397 1725L1~500 18:062z700 18z187z793 
Total 34,19 ,443 32,94i,4!i6 32,49$;500 33,$93,400 33,831,860 

Reven1.:.e (a) $2$,687,,371 026,234,724 $2$,519,000 $24,026,000 $24,362;469 

Exper.ses 23,072,474 

Operating Income 
2,614,897 Before Income Tax 

State Corp. Fran. Tax) 
Federal Income Tax ) 1,323,431 
Federal Excess Profits Tax .. 

Total Irlcome Taxes 

Net Operating Income 

Rate BAse: 

Rate o:f Return 

Operating Ratio.After 
Income Taxes 

1,323,431 

1,,29l,466 

. 22,5.37,027 

5.73% 

94.97% 

2l,122,,185 20,771,500 21,147,200 

5,ll2,$39 4,747,,500 2,,878,800 

197,978 182,900 l08,lOO 
2,472,271 2,276,900 1, 344"loo 
~lz970 24.3,700 .. 

3,2,219 2,763~$OO 1,452,200 

2,110,320 2,044,000 l,426,600 

21,462,000 21,462,000 

9.$2% 6.6% 

92.0% 

Results above obtainca from Applicant's Exhibits Nos. 5 and 8, from 
City's Exhibits Nos. 14 and l6' and Staff's Exhibits 19 ~nd 19A. 

(a) Includes ~9,o54 shown in Company's Ely.hibit a.s "Interest Incon:e." 

21,472,804 

2,S89,665 

109,,063 
1,,362,612 

~4z680 
1,496,,315 

1,393,310 

(1) St$ff's Cas~ III ~nd Cityfs Ccsc C both proposo a singlo zone 
fare ot 15 cents or two tok~ns for 25 cents, pluc ~ 5 cent 
1ncre~se tor each subsequent zone. 
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In annlyzing the foregoing tables it is necessary to 

consider certain major differences. 

Tho City of Los Angeles, in preparing its studies, 

estimated thnt tbe rate of decline in traffic will decrease 

materiall~ during the projected rute year, while both the applicont 

and the CommissionTs stafr havo estimntod th&t the rate of dec11ne 

in traffic will continue approximately at the samo ratc as during 

the past yesr. In our consideration hereinafter, we have adopted 

the lo.tter view believing it to be in conformity with the weight 

of the evidonce. 

The expenses sot out in the estimates of both the City 

of Los Angeles ~~d the Co~~ssion's stafr were based upon wage 

scules currently being pn1d by applicant, wi th no allowance for 

future incroases not o.lready contracted for, whcreo.s applicant's 

estimates include an additional 7 cents per hour effective Juno 

1, 1952. Tho record is clear that this wage increase is not in 

the form of a definite co~~itmont but is merely the subject of 

present negotiations betweon applicant and tho Union, and will 

not bo allowed in our estimates or expenses herein. 

Another principal rc~son for differonces in the estimate of 

expenses is found in tho fact that tho city and th~ Co~~ssionfs sto.rt 

us~d lowor milenge ~stimates* The otuff's csttmnto wns based upon 

. \..-.-" e.n estirn.c.tc n.s to dollars of rovcnu.e, while the tro.,t'tic analyst for 

tho cpplicc.nt company r;ont0ndcd thD.t this method wc.s erroneous o.nd 

that the proper method should give consideration to the number of 

posscngcr~ ~nd'nlso to the hco.dwoys opcrc.ted. The mileage est1~te of 

the Co~issionrs st~rf for tho yoar onding October 31, 1952, under 
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present fares is 341-,534:.,600, and l.tnder proposed fares -32,495,500. The 

Los Angeles Transit Lines for tr~s samo period submitted mileage 

est1mo. 'bes of 3~·,994,otl·5 1.mdcr present fares and 3'+,195,4tl'3 under pro­

posed fares. The contention of the applicant \-!as too t, since the 

estimates of expense ore cased upon mileage to a large degree, the 

Co~is~ion's stlff by unclerestuaating the mileage had made too small 

an allowance for opcroting expenses. Using for the approx1mnte 

opera ting cost pE)r ve:b.iclc 011e the fieure developed by the evidence 

of 30 cents, the st::.ff'f s estimate of expenses is about ~~138,ooo lower 

t~n ap,licant's under ,resent fares, and about $510,000 lower under 

proposed fa.res. 

\~i tnesses for o.:;plico.n t alleged tha t to reduce mileage 

be 10\" tr~ t set out in a!,plicant's estim.3. te: 'would prevent it from 

maintaining 3 proper and adequate standard of service. The first 

obligotion of ~ utility is to rnnint~in such 0. standard, and on this 

record the Commission is persuaded that the mileage estimates of.' 

applicant c..re founded. upon 0. sound ba~is .:tnd ",rill be D.doptcd. 

Another ,rincipo.l difference ".Je"tl,lcen the os timn tes is to 

bo found in the ,:)110\,,'a nee:;; for insurance for injuries and damages. 

Applicant based its estil"llu'tc on nn insurance premi'1..ll: rate of 7 per 

cent of passenGer revci.'lttcS, \vh:Lch \'1o.s reduced on the las t day of 

he~ring to 6i. per cent, ~ r~te to be followed for a tri~l period. 

The :;taff t z estima te \'ra.s 1x',sed on the D.llcged experience of the 

co:npany 0.8 re1:{ ted to eqt:1.ipmen t miles and nu:nbers of pa:::senecrs 

cc..rried adjusted to rr~l~c :.llo\"~nces for anticipo. ted chD.nges in cx-

pense:;; or damage O;<,·I::.rC'.s. The esti:Th'?tc of tl:c city ,'10.S bOosed on 

0quipm~nt ~ilcs. 

The differences o~~veen applico.nt's estimates nnd those 

of the s tc.ff o.re o.s fol1o\'Ts: 

Applico.11 t 
Stlff 

Present fares 
rl,34i,821 
1,200,000 

$ 141,821 
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The company contendod that in order to effect the staff's 

allowances for insurance it would be necessary for applicant to be-

come a selr insurer, and rurther that applicant's prov1ous oxp~r-

ience as a self insurer was not successful. This experience was 

during tne war period, and under conditions far different from those 

now existing. We find that a proper allow~nce ror insur~~ce ex-

pense shoUld be one based upon the recent experience of the company. 

Such was the 3taff's estimate herein, which we hereby adopt. 

The company contended that its rate base should include 

an amount of ~~240, 000 for s tocl! in the Tra.."ls it Co.sil.al ty Company and 

an amount of ~6oo,ooO for working cash. It attempted to justify 

the ~240,ooo on the grounds it wa3 a necessary investment in order 

to obtain the insurance. We cannot agree with this contention and 

find that this amount should be excluded from the rate base. 

Likewise we find that the ~ount of t600,OOO should also 

be excluded from the rate ba3e. The te~timony clearly shows that 

applicant collects its revenues daily and that it has on hand suf­

ficient cash to meet its working requirements. Furthermore, appli­

e~"lt does not pay many of its bills until some days after expenses 

are incurred. There is a time lag between the receipt of cash as 

income and the actual payment of many of the expenses including 

wage~ of the employees. 

A furthor difference whicn should be mentioned is that 

~ortization of payments to the City of Los Angeles for the cost of 

track removal and repaving wa~ treated differently by the appli­

cant and the Commission's star!. The applicant used an ~ortiza­

tion period of five years, as compared to a ten-year per10d used 

in the staff's exhibits. The full amount included by the starfis 

$140,000, whereas the amounts included by applicant are $121,000 

a.."ld C78, 908 1 or a difference of ~::',9, 908. I've rind the staff T s 
~ ...... 
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estimate to be more ~easonable, ~ince the Com,any's allowance places 

too ~reat a burden upon current riders. 

There \.,~!; testimony presented by both the o.pplicant Los 

Angolos Tr~sit Linos and the protestants and interested parties 

conccrninr; the re.tes ;'lhich tho stocl-:.."loldors of the Company were 

realizing in tho form of dividends, tho price of th'c present market 

vo.lue of the stocle and the price origino.lly paid for it. This 

testimony is not controlling in the present c~!;e. The primary con­

sidera tions ~.n a rate case of this type are the public interest .and 

the problem as to \"hcthor or not the Company is making a fair return 

on i-:s investment, which is an entirely different ma.tter than the 

dividends paid or the selling price of stock. 

Other testi~ony of applicant was to tho effect that it 

h~d b~en necessary to curtail maintenance and upkeep due to its 

declining revenue.. A t the SCJllC time the testimony also ShOi'lCd thD.t 

applicant had paid regular dividends on its stock. The implicntion 

of applicantTs testimony was th~t it had been forced to sueh a 

policy because this CommiSSion had deprived it of an adequate return. 

However, it is clear that this course of action was of the Companyts 

o~~ choosing~ This Commission condemns as highly improper the action 

of this applicant in impairing service and maintenance of facilities, 

as sho~m by the record herein, in oreer to pay regular dividends on 

its stocl{. 

The P.lcific Electric Ha.ilway Company presented a study 

prepared by one of its engineer: cetting out the present ~tatus of 

the opc~ations of th~t company and the estimates of future opera­

~ions on the fares proposed. This study shows that this ~omp~ny 

is presently operatin~ at a loss amounting to ~pproxim~tcly 20.3 

cents for c~ch dollar of p~sseneer revenue. In addition, the study 

shows that the expenses of the company arc incrcaaing and the 
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prospects are that the lossos will further increase unless the 

company is granted some fare rolief. Table 26 of Exhibit No.9 

shows the results of operations for a one-year period under tho 

pre:Jent and proposed fares to be a::l follows: 

1 - PO::lsonger Revenue 
under Present Fares 

2 Other Revenue 
3 - Total Revenue 

4 - Operating Expenses 

5 - Net Revenut~ (Loss) 

6 - Taxes 

7 - Net Operating Income 

8 - Estimated ADDITIONAL 
Pssgr. Revenue due 
to Fare Increases: 
Joint Application 
P.E. Ry- n 

9 - Net Results if Both 
Applications Arc 
Granted 

Lines Involved 
Principally 

in Joint App. 
(1) 

:JIi7,616"oOO 

230,000 
7.,846,,000 

8,$$0,000 

(704,000) 

$89,000 

(1,293,000) 

2,446,000 
'),2.000 

2,478,000 

1,185.000 

10 - Estimated Deflection 
(10% of Total Revenue 
of Fares to be In­
creased) 1,010,000 

11 - Estimated Savings in 
Operating Expenses 
because of Deflection 
of Travel 

12 - Net Deflection 

13 - REVISED NET INCO~~ 

. 502. 000 

,05,000 

$ 680,000 

Estimated Operating Ratio 
After Taxes 

-13-

Lines Involvod 
Princ1pa.lly 

in PERy App. 
(2 ) 

$7,833,000 

260z000 
8,193,000 

8.!:i:Z2z000 

(286,000) 

711 z000 

(lzO°.2z000 ) 

166,000 
574.000 
740,000 

(263.000) 

35<7 .. 000 

359,000 

Tota.l - - - --(3) 

$15,449,000 

220,.000 
16,,039,000 

l1z022z000 

(990,000) 

lz~06.000 

~ 2: 2:zb z 000 )' 

2,612,000 
606 zoo0 

3,218,000 

922z000 

86!:i:,ooo 

3°$,000 

~ 417,000 

(RED FIGURES) 
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While Pacific Electric has not complied with the us~l 

r~quirement that operating results show a rate base,. the Commission 

is satisfied that the faro increase which will be granted to said 

applicant will provide only ~ ~eager return upon its investment. 

Applicant is now placed upon notice that here~fter it must show a 

rate base in its oper~ting re~ults in any future rate application. 

A consideration of all of the testimony presented in this 

case loads to the ~onclusion, and we so find, that both applicants 

are entitled to some fare relief. All of the relevant testimony in 

this respect shows th~t both ~pplicants will operate at a loss under 

the pr~se~t fare structures. However, we are of the opinion the . 

relief prayed for has not been justified in this proceeding. When 

~llow~nces ~rc made for the controversial items as hereinabovo 

discussed the Los Angeles Transit Lines \tlould re.:l.lize too great a 

return under the proposed fares. 

An alternate fare structure was proposed by both the 

Commission's stt'.ff and the City of Los Angcles, as has been discussed 

hereinabove, ~nd a full conSideration of this record leads to tho 

conclusion t~t this alternato faro structure would provide applicant 

w:."th 0. return which would be o.dcquatc. The os~imates of the staff 

for its Case III, and of the City of Los Angeles for its Case Care 

very simil~r resulting in opcrnting r~tios of 94.1 per cent and 94.28 

~er cent respectively. Further, the st~ff estimates ~ rate of return 

cf 6.6 per cent. If these figures arc ~djustod to allow for th~ more 

liberal ::lilet".gc: estimo.tes of the Los Angeles Transit Lines, ~~S herein 

above discusS~d, the expenses of applicant will be incr~ascd by 

~pproxim~tcly 8510,000. The following table shows tho effect of the 

o.djuztmcnt; 
Revenue 
Ex'Oonses 
Operating Income Before 

Income T~xes 
Income T.'lxes 
Net Operating Income 
Rate Bo.se 
Rc.te of ret'lrn 
Operating Ratio (After Taxos) 

$ 24,026,000 
21,657,200 

2,368,800 
1,177,200 
1,191,600 
21,462~000 ,.$, 

95.0 

We find thst this will rcsl.ll t in 0. jus t r...nd r~=, s.m[,lble 

i'~~!"" ::;t!":J.cturo and rate of return. 
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This fare structure will be granted to both ~pplic~nts 

~n Application No. 32335', and in Application Ho .. 32334 the Pacific 

Uectric Raiblay Company will 'be gr~nted the relief pr~yed for vlhich 

~ncrea~e in fares we hereby find to be justified. 

In arriving at these conclusions we are aware of the 

lrgurnent~ and testimony presented as to the undesirability of 

further fare increases and the burdens that such increases would 

place upon the riding public. We have carefully considered the 

~reat amount of public testimony that "!as presented in these hea.r­

ings c.nd have c,".refully weighed the contentions therein made. 

This Commission is reluctant to authorize a fare structure which 

will increase materi~lly the costs to t~e riding publiC, but our 

duty' under the law is clear. In fixing a fa::e structure we must 

permit ap~lica~ts to m~kc 0. reasonable return. To achieve this on 

this record it is necessary to authorize certain fare increases. 

~wever, in the ,ublic interest, we ure holding these increases 

,~o a. minimum. He arc also a.ware of the .n.rguments presented 

is to the speci:-.l cases relating to fares for school children, 

,)roposals for passes of vo.rious sorts and the contentions ma.de 

~or po.rticular loco.litico. In this connection we point out the 

:;p..rticul~r contentions mcde by the City of Long Deo.ch, vlherein it 

. .,as c1leged thn t the proposed incree.se in the 30-ride commutation 

jook imposes un inequitable increase on the riders in that o.rea. 

\~te structures used in the past cannot, in all instances, be 

Jsed as criteri~ for rates under ~resent-day conditions and require-

~0nts. These pro~oso.ls :-.re for a General fare increase, and in 

our opinion, o.nc according to this record, the increases proposed 

~rc general and designed to.be equitable for all riders of the 

system~ of both applicants. 

1!lhile applicant requests tho. t school fares be lirni ted to 

students under 18 years of age attending designated types of schools, 

~e find no reason on this record for making this limitation. 
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A. 32334, 32~ AM 

Applicants requestod that any ch~ngcs authorized bG 

per~itted on one dny'e notice, and further that they be exempted 

from the requirement of flagging, each change in the tariff as 

prescribed in Tariff Circulcr No.2. The changes will be authorized 

or. five (5) days! notice. The other request appears reasonable 

and vdll be gro.nted. 

o R D E R 

Application a.s above entitled having been rna.de, public 

hearings havin~ boen held thereon and the Commission being fully 

ud·:isec. in the prcr.1ises and good cause appearing, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

(1) That the Los Angelos Transit Lines be, and it hereby is, 

au~~orized to adjuct its tares us follows: 

(a) Increase 011 intrczone fares from 10 cents to 
15 cents, or one token sold at the rate of two 
tokens for 25' cents. 

(b) Increase all interzone fares to 1$ cents cash 
or one token tor the inl~lal zone plus five cents 
for each additional zon6 traveled. 

(c) Increase school co~mutation fares to 40 intrazonc 
rides for ~3.60, with n $1.20 charge for oach 
addi tionul zone. 

(2) Thc.t the Pacific Electric R~ilwo.y Compclny 'be, and it horeby 

is, f.l.4thorizod to establish the f~\rc provisions Sut out in Appondix 

B, cttached hereto, and also to: 

(n) Eliminate ull 30-day round-trip teres and all 
10-day round-trip excursion fares. 

(b) Abolish all pres~nt 30-ride commutation tares and 
establish in lieu thereof a new 30-ride commutation 
fare in all coses where the one-way toro is 40 c~nts 
or morc, said co~mutQtion tare~ to bc 9$ per cent 
of the one-wayfClrcs. 
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(c) Abolish present round-trip fc.ros between Los ~ngelos, 
Californi~, ~nd Avc.lon, Santa Catalina Islend, and 
establish in lieu thereof a round-trip baggage 
chocking f&re of $6.92 for adults and $3.~6 for 
children 5 to 11 ycar~, inclusive. 

(3) Thllt the forogoing changes may be made on not les.5 thru'l 

five (5) do.yst notice to the Commission cnd the public. 

(4) Thot applic~nts, in complying with this ordor, be authorized 

to depart insofar as necossary to effect the f~re changes herein 

authorized from the provisions of Rul~ 33 (b) of Tarif! Circular No. 

2 a~d !ro~ Rule 4(n) ~f General Ordor No. 79-

(S) That the authority herein grcntod shall expire unloss 

exerci:;ed v.i thin ninety (90) days from the o!fective date o! this 

order. 

(6) Thnt in all other respects these applications ~re hereby 

doniod. 

Tho effoctive dDto of this ordor sholl bo twcnt,1 (20) d~ys 

aftQr the date horeof. 

C ~, if' "'\..1 __ ~LL~--_""" __ d"'y of 'u. o::'niSl, 1..0<. S ~ -.... "" 

.~ 

" 
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A. 32334, 32335 - !VIP 

Appendix nAIf 

APPE.L'RANCES 

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, by MAX EDDY UTT ond FRANCIS M. \'f.1EflT, 
for applica.nt Los .I'Ingeles Transit T"lnes. 

C. W. CORNEtL and E. D. YEOMANS, for app11cant Pacific Electric 
Railway Company. 

BARBARA LUCILE COMO, in propr1a persona; R. L. BAKER, in proprin 
persona; REt'l'BEN \'). BOROUGH and ARTHUR S. TAKEI, for Independent 
Progres~1ve Party, County Central Committee; ~~AL J. EOYLE, in 
propria persona; CHARLES S. CURTISS, for Socialist Party; 
PAUL ~~JOR, for California Legislative Conference; D. B. TROTH 
~~d CLARA McDONALD, for United Patriotic People, U.S.A.; 
W. L. "yOOD, for Grand Lodge Negro Masons 01' the State of Cali­
fornia; rtlARGARET l~iASTIN, in propria. persona; MISS ELSIE MARTIN" 
in propria persona; HOMER H. BELL, C1ty Attorney for City of 
.Monrovia; 'NILLIA.M BOGAN, in propr1a persona; protestants. 

ROGER :\RNEBERGH, Assistant City Attorney, T. M. CHUBB, Chief 
Engineer and General Manager, R. W. RUSSELL, Senior Engineer, 
for the Department of Public Utilities and Transportat1on, City 
of Los tngeles; THOMAS ARNOTT, for Asbury Rapid Transit System; 
JOHN H. LAUTEN, Asc1stant C1ty Attorney tor the City ot Glendale; 
IONRY B. JJRDAN, tor Bureau ot Franchises and Public Ut'ilities 
of the City or Long Beach; HARMON R. BENNETT, Transportation 
Engineer for the City of Burbank; EVERT L. PAR~~, tor Civic 
Betterment League of Los Angeles; SIGMUND ARYWITZ, tor Inter­
na t10nlll La.dies' Garment Worl-cers' Union, A.F. of L.; 
CHEISTOPF~R J. GRIFFIN, tor the City of Huntington Park; 
HZNRY M. BUSCH, City Attorney, City of Ontar10; ELLIOTT P. 
FAGERSZRG, 1n propri3 persons.; G. DELPERT MORRIS, Assemblyman 
63d District, Assemoly Interim Committee on Public Utilities 
and Corporat10ns; EMIL J. BROZ, for Office of Price Stabiliza­
t1on; interested parties. 

W!LSON E. CLINE, Associate Counsel, Public Utilities Commission. 



f.PP5HD 11: B 

s:-:C. A. 

Other thc..."l as s!,cci:t1co.lly set :rol~th belo,'!, t~'l.C :tares, zones, 

rules ~~d re~ulat10ns ~!,~lyin~ thereto, us no.ocd in Loc~l P~ssenGer 

Till'1fr lTo. 1482, Cal. P. U. c. Ho. 3713, ,·rill rem~in Ul"lC~'lc.:.')3ed: 

, 
_e '1"113 ... u_c , Section 2, P~ge 5, to read ~s follows: 

C~1.i!'c1rcn t1r.c1e:- .fi va ycal~ s of' DoGe, "hen Ci.Cco;:l:,C'.nicd 
by )",rent or ~u:-.rdi~n, irill 'be tr~.ns,ortccl tl~ce or 
cho..l",:e. 

Cllilc1rcn rive yeo.rs ot o.ge ~c1 t'1.:1c1cr t"lc1ve yec.rs 
0:: o.:e \1i11 'be ch:.r3cd onc half tI1C ilc':tllt ol'Je-uc.y 
or rO'l'.nd-trip to.res zho·,·m herein, addi:l~ stU':2icient, 
·.'he~ l'~ocesso.j;'y, to mcl~o c!'lilcl T :; ::'c"l"e end j.l"l 110 11 or 
lIc::'ll "'!'I7'J·":'C".I.'''''O "':'7 ·(OiLO·\·T~li""'· ··'·.-C':"'':">'i'IO···!.I*'· .I , lJo..;~... J. J.~~ ..... ,_,I.; ...... ~ ... ~_. ~ .. ~. 

( a) 

(0) 

Cd) 

(f) 

NO ~~:Dt1CTION for c!'l.ildren • .. ·D.l be tl~.do in 
connection ':T1 th o:)O-"To.y i'e.res !tl~\j.~::oc1 0+11 

in Sections 5 and 6 hC:i:"~o:r. . 

iIinj.liltU child t S one-uo.y .fo.re ~h~.11' i.Jc 15 
cents, c::cept ~s sllo"m in (c), (d), and (e). 

To or f:-om points 'I;,i thin the !lInner Zonc", 
:tHollY'·,ooc.-Zone 2", tti:Ji1shir0-Zo~')c 2 11 , 

"\'J~st-Zone 311 , "G1C!1dale-Zonc 2f.!, rrf:iel':.lc.nd 
P:.rlc-Zor.e 2 11

, or I!\'J~ ttz-ZClne 2tr , or b~J':"Tcen 
such zones, no reductions ,.,ill be ~ade for 
cl1i1Clren. 

To or fl'om '?oints ,·,i thin zones mentiOl"lcd 
in C c) to o~ frot'l pOints "'i thin 0::' llesJ~ of 
"":ulvc!" Ci ty-Zone [:.11 or tl~!Elst Los Ange1cs­
Zone 5:1 , north of HEighl.;:.nc1-Cal'lU0nGa-~or.e 3;r 
or lIGlcnoc.lcs-Zone l.)-", child! s fa!'0 i·,ill be 
oonst~uctcd by o.dding the childts r~rc 
z.,plicable uithin or to or from such zones 
tor;0t:lcr ,,'li th the z.dul t fares applic,lQlc 
within or bctween zones mentioned in (c). 

To 0:' ~l'o~n los Antlol~s (11b~n gtt'cc~ g+'a+,io~ 
or. Su~w~y T0rmina~) m~nimum childfs ono­
''V':!.y fOore s11.all be 20 cents in connection 
't'll th on~-"'z.y fa.res nam~d in Section G hereof 
(oxcopt \ol!'lOrO .:l.c;1ul t one-w£l.:y' t:D.:t'ss to or :trom 
su.el: ~')oints are 15 cents, such 2.d.u1t :r~res 
shall :'.p!,ly for children also). 

Thlrt:r-rldG or forty-ride COrDm').ta tlon 
tickot~ sh311 not be sold on b~3is of 
child's i'o.rc:; tor usc on o.ny line. 
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2. Rule 6, Section 2, Page 6, "Iill remain unchanged. 

4. 

Section 3, Page 8, to be amended by eli~1nating the school 
fare of t~O-ride s !'or ~~2. 40 :ood .",here tho one-vlay fc.re is 
10¢, thereb:r establishing 0. minimum 40-ride school 
coz:ml' •. rt:~ tion f:::.re of ~~3. 6o. 

Zone 11=1 ts of Glondale-Zone 2 as sho\·m by Index No. l.rO, 
Section t,., Pc.ge 12, to be extended from Glenhurst to 
l{onte Sano. 

5. Adult onc-\.,ay fares as sho"vll'l in Tables 1, 2,. -o.nd 3, S~ction 
5i Pages 13 and 14 and in Table 3, Section 0, Page 16, 
;J. 1 to bo in_c~ed iC. 

6. The folloi-ling ono-i'''-'Y fares named in Table 2, Section 6, 
Page 15, \-/i11 be chanced a: follo,"S: 

(0.) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

Fru.~c between Los Anscles (SubtJ,ay Ter'!:lino.l) 
a.nd Culver City (S~'.\-:telle Blvd.) increased 
from 20¢ to 25¢. 

Fare betvlcen Los Aneelcs (Su.b,.,ay Terrn.inal) 
and Alla (P. E. Crossing) increased from 
25¢ to 30¢. 

Faro bot"lcen Los Angelos (SUO\IC.Y Terminal) 
and Playa del Roy (Century Blvd. & Trask 
Ave.) incroased from 30¢ to 35¢. 

F~ro bet .. ,ccn Vineyard C'lc'J t Blvd.) o.nd 
Culver City (So.\~tcllo Blvd.) increased 
from 15~ to 20¢. 
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(0) F~re between La Broo Avenue ~nd Alla (P. E. 
Crossing) incrc~sod from l5¢ to 20t; ::md fc.ro 'bet,,,oen 
Culvc~ City (L~ Cicneg~ Blvd.) ~d A11~ (P. ~. Crossing) 
i~erc~sod from lOi to 15i. 

(f) Faro bC~lcon S~·..rtclle Blvd. end Playa del Roy 
(Con~JXY Blvd. ~ Trask Ave.) incre~sod from lOi to 15t. 

SEC. B. 

Tho follo,.,inz one-'t.,~y intorurbc.n fnres to be ch~nged ~s 
s:'lown belo~.;: 

1. F~rc beti'Teen Nonterey Ro~d & Hu.."tington Drive ~nd Avenue 
66 & P~sc.den~ Ava. ~d be~.;een Avenue 57 & F1guero~ Street 
:.nd South Pc.snden~ Loc~l Zone to be increnr::ed from 10¢ to 15i 
~s sho~m i~ T~blc 1, Loc~l ?e.ssongor Tnrifr No. 1462, C~l. 
p. U. C. No. 3662. 

2~ F~re bot~·,ccn Lincoln P.:trk (S.P. Crossing) nnd Alh::.mbr=t 
(GC!.rtield Avenue) incrensed from l5¢ to 20i, ns shot·m in 
T.:tblo ~, Loc~l P.:tssenger T~riff No. 1462, C.:tl. P. U. C. 
No. 3662. 

3. Foro betweon Lincoln P~rk (S.P. Crossing) ~nd Mission & 
F~ir Ocl{s or L~ Sonde. (Gnrfield Avenue) incre~sod from 15i 
to 20i, ns sho"m in T~blc 3-A, Locnl Pnssenger T~riff No. 
1462, C~l. p. U. C. No. 3662. 

4. F~ro oet,.;een Lincoln Prtrk (S.F. Crossing) o.nd La Sonda 
(G~rfio1d Avo.) incre~sed from 15i to 20t~ ns shoi·m in T~ble 
4, Loc~l P~ssengor T=-.r1f'f Ho. 1462, Cal ••• U. C. No. 3662. 

5. F~ro bot\'!een Los Arlgelos ~nd Slouson Avenue c.nd betweon 
Sl~uson Avenue and P~lomnr incronscd from lOt to l5¢, ns 
sho't.;n in To.b1e 1, Locnl Pc-scenger Tnrif'f No. 1463, Cc.l. P.U.C. 
:~o. 3663. 

6. F::.re Deti'loen Los M8e1es c.nd Slo.uson Avenuc ond bot'lolCen 
Sl~uson Avenue ~d \·:c.tts (Abil~) incrc~scd f'rom lOt to 15¢ . 
ns s11o't'm in To.blos 2 ~:nd 5, Locc.l Pnssengcr To.riff No. 1463, 
Cal. P. U. C. No. 3663. 

7. F:'.r·~ betl100n Los Angeles c-nd U. S. Rubber P1~nt (F1de11~ 
St.) incre~sod froe l5i to 20¢ .:'...."ld f~re bet't'reen Loron~ Stroet 
~d' U. S. RubboI' Pl~nt (Fideli:'. St.) incre~sod fro~ 10¢ to 
l5i, ~s shoYD in Table 4, Locc-l Passengor T~1if No. 1463, 
Cal. P. U. C. No. 3663. 

8. F=-.re betw.:)on Huntington Pc.rk :'.nd Lynwood (P. E. Station) 
incre~sod from lOi to 15¢, ns shown in T~blo 7, Locc.l Pnsson­
~er T~if:r No. ll:063, Cc.l. P. U. C. No. 3663. 

9. F:-.ro bo'ti'lcon Los Angelos nnd Glond.'-10 (Nontoroy Boc.d) 
incre:.sed from 15¢ to 20¢. Fr-.rc boti"een Sc.n· Fernn:::Jdo Ro~c. 
& Verdugo Ro~d --.nd Glend.:-.1e (Monterey Rd.)? betvTeon Glcndc.lc 
Avenue & San Fern:'.ndo Roc.d o.nd G1endc.le Junior College (Lo~'lor 
Junction of' Vorduto &; Cr-.n:-.dc.); tond bet,.;oon Glend:-.1e (Broc.dw~y 
:'.t Glcnd:"'.le Ave. or Br:'.nd Blvd.) :-.nd·Sunv1cvl Drivo incre~scd 
from lOi·to l5¢1 :'5 shovm in Tc.ble 01, Locc.l Pnsscnzer Tariff 
No. 1464, C:'.l. ,c/. U. C. No. 3664. 
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SEC. C. 

10. Fare between Los Angelos ~nd Eastern Avenue 
increased from lO¢ to l5¢, as shown in Table 2, 
Local Passenger T~riff No. 1464, C~l. P.U.C. 
No. 3664. 

11. l5¢ f~re between Los Angeles and Hendricks 
(S~ybrook Ave.) increased to 20¢ and 10¢ faro 
between Lore~~ Street and Hendricks (Saybrook 
Ave.) and 10¢ f~re between E~stern Avenue and 
Montebello (2nd St.) increased to l5¢ as 
shown in Table 7, Loc~l P~sscnger Tariff No. 
1464, Cal. P.U.C. No. 366~. 

12. Faro between Los Angelos and U.S. Rubber Plant 
(Fidelia St.) increased from l5¢ to 20¢ and fare 
between Lorena Street and U.S. Rubber Plant 
(Fidelia St.) and between Eastern Avenue and 
Bandin1 (Greenwood Ave.) increased from 10¢ to 
l5¢ as shown in Tnblo 8, Local Passenger T~iff 
No. 1464, Cal. P. U .. C. No. 366l;·. 

All joint one-way fares applicable between the Pacific 

Electric ~ilway Company and the Los Angeles Tr~nsit Lines as n~mod 

in Joint Passenger Tariff No. 1483, Cal. p.U.C. No. 3714 to be 

incrc0s~d 2t. Joint school commutation fares to be on the basiS of 

40 rides at the rate of $1.20 for each 5¢ of fare with minimum 

s~le $3.60. 

All joint one-wny fares ~pplic~ble between the P~cific 

Electric R~11w~y Company ~nd the Glendale City Lines ~s named in 

Joi~t Passenger Tariff No. 1467, Cn1. P.U.C. No. 3667, ns supplc­

:no:-:.ted by Supplement No.3, to bc~ incrcnscd 5¢. Joint school 

co~utntion f~rcs to be on the basis of 40 rides ~t the rnte of 

$1.20 for e~ch 5¢ of fare with minimum sulc of $3.60. 

Tokens, good where the present 10¢ fnres herein are 

incr0~sed to l5¢, shull be sold at the r~te of 2 for 25¢. 
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